
GE.05-60930 

UNITED 
NATIONS S

 
Distr. 
GENERAL 

 

Security Council 

 

 
S/AC.26/Dec.238 (2005) 
10 March 2005 
 
Original:  ENGLISH 

 
UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 
 
 

Decision concerning the late-filed category “A” and category “C” claims programme 
taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission 

at its 144th meeting, on 10 March 2005 
 
 

The Governing Council, 
 

Having received, in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 
(“the Rules”), the report and recommendations made by the “D1” panel of Commissioners concerning 
the late-filed category “A” and category “C” claims programme, covering 3,783 claims, 1 

 
1. Approves the recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners, and, 

accordingly, 
 

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts of the 
recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the report. The aggregate amounts awarded 
per country, based on the recommendations contained in paragraph 46 of the report, is as follows: 

 
 

 

                                                 
1  The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2005/2.  In conformity with the 

provisions of article 40, paragraph 5 of the Rules, information concerning the identities of individual 
claimants and the amount to be paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but will be 
provided to each Government separately. 



S/AC.26/Dec.238 (2005) 
Page 2 
 

Table 1.  Recommended awards for category “A” claims 
 

 
Table 2.  Recommended awards for category “C” claims 

 

Submitting entity 
Number of claims 
recommended for 

payment 

Number of 
claims not 

recommended 
for payment 

Amount of 
compensation claimed 

(USD) 

Amount of 
compensation 
recommended 

(USD) 

Pakistan  276  8  80,969,396.79  7,368,753.05 

Philippines 46 19 279,338.94 151,191.96 

Sri Lanka 139 6 448,418.54 232,217.03 

Total  461  33  81,697,154.27  7,752,162.04 
 

3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in accordance 
with decision 227 (S/AC.26/Dec.227 (2004)), pursuant to the agreed upon mechanism, 

 
4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 227, and pursuant 

to the terms of decision 18 (S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)), Governments shall distribute amounts received 
to the designated claimants in respect of approved awards within six months of receiving payment, and 
shall, not later than three months after the expiration of this time limit, provide information on such 
distribution, 

 
 5. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to the Secretary-
General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq and to each respective Government. 
 

----- 

Country 
Number of claims 
recommended for 

payment 

Number of 
claims not 

recommended 
for payment 

Amount of 
compensation claimed 

(USD) 

Amount of 
compensation 
recommended 

(USD) 

Iran  2,483  30 20,060,000.00  19,756,000.00 

Pakistan 264 4 815,500.00  785,000.00 

Philippines  199  41 950,500.00  793,500.00 

Sri Lanka  249  19 1,070,500.00  993,000.00 

Total  3,195  94 22,896,500.00  22,327,500.00 


